

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 5

I. The Act’s Sweep Should Be Limited to Navigable-in-Fact Waters Connected to Traditional Navigable Waters 5

II. The Government’s Interpretation of the Act Conflicts with the Act’s Text and Structure, and Common Sense 7

III. The Constitution Cabins the Reach of 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)..... 10

A. EPA’s Expansive Reading of the Act Would Exceed the Scope of Congress’s Authority Under the Commerce Clause..... 11

1. Congress Cannot Confer on EPA Regulatory Authority It Does Not Have 11

2. The Act Should Be Construed Consistent with Federalism Principles and Limits on Federal Power..... 14

B. 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), as Interpreted by the Ninth Circuit, Would Unconstitutionally Grant EPA Legislative Power 19

1. The Constitution Bars Congress from Transferring Its Legislative Powers.....	19
2. If the CWA Authorized EPA’s Sweeping Assertion of Jurisdiction, the Act Would Be Unconstitutional.....	22
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Jurisdictional Test Violates Due Process	25
1. Lack of Fair Notice.....	25
2. Danger of Arbitrary Enforcement	28
IV. To the Extent Doubts Persist as to the Act’s Sweep, It Should Be Narrowly Construed Under the Rule of Lenity	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	29
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	8, 15
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	24
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	5
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	29
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	5, 11, 14, 25, 26
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	28
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	6
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	29

<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	29
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	12
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. 713 (1865)	12, 14
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	29
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	20, 21, 22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	27, 29
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 284 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Ill. C. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	13
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	21
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	18

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Com v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	29
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	20
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,</i> 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	22
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee,</i> 41 U.S. 367 (1842)	17
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	31
<i>McBoyle v. United States,</i> 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	11
<i>McNally v. United States,</i> 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	30
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	20
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	6
<i>Moffitt v. United States,</i> 147 Fed. Cl. 505 (2020)	18

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	19, 22, 25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Ohio v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	20, 21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U. S. 715 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 23, 24, 26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Seila Law LLC v.</i> <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of North Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Shankland v. Washington</i> , 30 U.S. 390 (1831).....	21

<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	19, 20, 22
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557, 10 Wall. 557 (1871).....	6
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	29
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lucero</i> , 989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1546 (N.D. Fla. 1993)	7, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	31
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	15

<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)</i>	9, 23, 27
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n, 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)</i>	8, 14
<i>Van Buren v. United States, 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)</i>	10
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)</i>	31
<i>Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)</i>	20
<i>Whitman v. United States, 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)</i>	30
<i>Wooden v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)</i>	5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)</i>	8, 10
Constitution	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	20, 21
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, cl. 2	20
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 320

U.S. Const. amend. X 3, 13

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 2, 5, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 2, 5, 10, 15, 26

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.31

Federal Register

86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021)28

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons
and Faithful Agency*,
90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....30

Brett M. Kavanaugh,
*Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting:
The Enduring Significance of the Precise
Text of the Constitution*,
89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014)19

Gary Lawson,
Delegation and Original Meaning,
88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....21

Jacob Finkle, Note, <i>Jurisdictional Determinations: An Important Battlefield in the Clean Water Act Fight</i> , 43 Ecology L.Q. 301 (2016).....	23
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The “Waters of the United States” Rule and the Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine</i> , The Heritage Foundation, No. 207 (June 22, 2017)	6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 30
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	21
Randy Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	12
Sean G. Herman, <i>A Clean Water Act, If You Can Keep It</i> , 13 Golden Gate U. Env'tl. L.J. 63 (2021)	7, 22, 25, 26, 28
The Federalist No. 17	13
The Federalist No. 47	19, 20
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , No. 15-290 (U.S. Mar. 30, 2016).....	26
